

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

No. 1:10-CV-00436 (RMC)
Judge Rosemary M. Collyer

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CIA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs American Civil Liberties Union and American Civil Liberties Union

Foundation hereby oppose Defendant CIA's motion for summary judgment and cross-move for
summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).

December 19, 2014

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@gmail.com

Jameel Jaffer
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.519.2500
F: 212.549.2654
jjaffer@aclu.org
hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

No. 1:10-CV-00436 (RMC)
Judge Rosemary M. Collyer

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO CIA'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@gmail.com

Jameel Jaffer
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.519.2500
F: 212.549.2654
jjaffer@aclu.org
hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 6

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. The CIA’s declarations are not entitled to deference; to the contrary, the Court should subject them to special scrutiny. 17

II. The official-acknowledgment doctrine precludes the CIA from withholding much of the information it now seeks to withhold. 19

 A. Some of the information the CIA seeks to withhold has been disclosed by the government.20

 1. The government has disclosed basic facts about the drone program.20

 2. The government has disclosed information about the program’s legal basis.22

 B. Given the government’s previous disclosures, the CIA has not justified its withholding of responsive records.24

III. The CIA has not justified the withholding of the legal memoranda under Exemptions 1, 3, and 5..... 25

 A. Legal Analysis is not itself an activity, source, or method protected by Exemptions 1 and 3.....25

 B. The CIA has not justified the withholding of legal memoranda under Exemption 5.....28

IV. The CIA has not justified the withholding of information in the intelligence products under Exemptions 1 and 3..... 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**ACLU v. CIA*, 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... passim

ACLU v. DOD, 389 F.Supp.2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 18

ACLU v. DOJ, 808 F.Supp.2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011) 8, 26, 27

Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA, 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 14

Baker v. CIA, 580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 16, 27

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) 14

Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 17

Carney v. Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d. Cir. 1994)..... 14

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 14

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 16

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice, 892 F.Supp.2d 95 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 26

Fitzgibbon v. CIA, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C.Cir.1990) 14

Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14, 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA, 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 16

King v. Dep’t of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C.Cir.1987)..... 13, 14, 17, 31

Larson v. Dep’t of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14, 18

Maynard v. CIA, 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 15

Mead Data Cent. v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 16, 27, 30

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 15

**N. Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*, 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) passim

N. Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice, 915 F.Supp.2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9, 11, 26

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton, 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 16

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 13

Phillippi v. CIA, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 16, 26, 27, 29

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n, 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13

Weissman v. CIA, 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 26

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10, 14, 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1119..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 2441..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 14, 15, 16, 27

Other Authorities

112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966)..... 19

46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981)..... 23

Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program, Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, December 13, 2014..... 18, 19

Craig Whitlock, *U.S. Carries Out Counterterrorism Strike in Somalia*, Wash. Po. (Sept. 1, 2014)..... 20

David Barron, “Lethal Operation Against Shaykh Anwar Aulaqi,” Office of Legal Counsel, (February 19, 2010) 23

Eric Holder, Attorney General, Address at Northwestern University School of Law (Mar. 5, 2012) 9, 24

Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 15, 25, 26

John O. Brennan, Assistant to the President for Homeland Security and Counterterrorism, Ethics, and Efficacy of the President’s Counterterrorism

Strategy, Address at the Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars
(April 30, 2012) 9, 10

Leon Panetta, Director, CIA, Remarks at the Pacific Council on International
Policy (May 18, 2009) 10

Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, to Patrick J. Leahy, Chairman
of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary (May 22, 2013) 22

Office of the Press Secretary, White House, Fact Sheet: U.S. Policy Standards and
Procedures for the Use of Force in Counterterrorism Operations Outside the
United States and Areas of Active Hostilities (May 23, 2013)..... 24

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Treasury Designates Anwar Al-Aulaqi,
Key Leader of Al-Qa’ida in Arabian Peninsula (July 16, 2010) 22
